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TAX REPORTS 

CHAP'l'E R. 217. 
(S. B. No. 38-Taxes and Tax Laws Committee.) 

REPORTS TO TAX COMMISSIONER. 
An Act Providing that Reports Required for the Assessment of Taxes 

Heretofore Made·to the State Auditor or to Any Other Officer or De­
partment of the State Shall be Made to the State Tax Commissioner. 

Be it Enacted b11 the LeuislMi·vc Assembly of the Sta.le of Norm Dakota. : 

. Sec. 1. All reports from persons, corporations, associations, 
or state or county officers, required for the purpose of assess­
ment of taxes, or in the general administration of the Tax Laws 
of tl~e State, heretofore required by Jaws to be nrnde to the ~:Hate 
Auditor or auy other officer or department · of the State, shall 
after tLe going into effect of this Act, be made to the State 
Tax Commissioner. 

Sec. 2. All powers and duties c011ferrecl or imposed by laws 
UJlOn snch of!L.~rs or departments with regard to the requirin.~ 
or receiving of such reports for the pnrpose of assessment of 
taxes are hereby conferred aucl imposed upon the State Tax 
Commissioner. 

See. 3. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency 
measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its 
passage and approval. 

Approved .l\f arch 6, 1919. 

CHAPTER 218. 
(S. B. No. 68-Taxes and Tax Laws Committee.) 

ANNUAL REPORTS TO STATE TAX COMMISSIONER FROM COR· 
PO RATIONS. . 

An Act Supplemt-nting the General Tax Laws of the State by Provi?ing 
.for Annual Reports to the State Tax Commissioner from Corporations, 
Joint-Stock Companies or Associations Doing Business in tile State. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Asseinbl-y of tlie Sta.le of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. On or before the first day of July of each year every 
corporation, joint-stock company or association, organized or 
doing business in the State of North Dakota shall make a report 
to the State 'f&.x Commissioner for the previous calendar year: 
which shall include the foliowing: 

1. The name of the corporation, joint-stock company or 
association, the place where incorporated, the date of incorpora-
tion and the purpose for which incorporated. . . 

2. The names and addresses of the president or nee-presi­
dent, secretary, treasurer and the general manager or chief rep­
resentative in the State, o'r, if no representative in the State, then 
the general manager or chief representative elsewhere. 
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3. The principal place of business in the State, or if .no 
place of liusiness in the State, the chief place of business outside 
of the State. 

4. · The number of shares of ~tock issued the number sub­
scri~ed a.ltd paid up, and the par and actual dr market value of 
the same and all issues of stock during the previous calendar year. 

5. .All bond issues previous to the date of making the re­
port; and all bond issues during the previous. calendar year. 

6. The names and addresses of all stock holders and of 
the holdet·s of registered bonds. 

7. All transfers of stock and sales or transfers of bonds 
during the year. 

8. '1 he value of all real and personal property. 
9. (a) 'l'lw total indebtedness of all kinds; 

I. b) The total bonded indebtedness, or indebtedness in­
curred for other than current expenses or the 
purchase of property. 

10. (a) 'l'he total gross earnings during the previous cal­
endar year; 

(b) 'l'he total net earnings during the previous calen­
dar year; 

11. All dividends declared during the previous calendar 
year, spe ~ifying bow, in what and to whom distributed; 

12. The amounts expended for purchase of property ancl 
for permanent improvements during the previous calendar year. 

13. The prnportion of the total property, business, earn· 
ings, profits, ind•~btedness in State to the total of such property, 
business, earnings, profits and indebtedness of such corporation, 
joint-stock company or association in the State and elsewhere. 

Sec. 2. All guardians, trustees, executors, administrators, 
rcceiver~1, conser1•ators, tn1st companies or other corporations 01· 

associations acting in any fiduciary capacity, or having the control 
or custody of property or the receipt, disposal or payment of 
interest, rent, salaries, premiums, annuities, or other fixed or 
determiuable ann11al or periodical gains, profits or other income 
of anotl1er person, corporation or association within or without 
the State, shall annually make a report to the State Tax Com-· 
mission .. ~r which shall include: 

1. The name of such trust company or other fiduciary; 
2. The names and addresses of the persons, corporations or 

associations for whom such fiduciary is acting; 
3. The names and addresses of all debtors within the State 

from whom such n'terest, rent or other profit or income i~ to. ~e 
collected, together with the amount and form of such obligation 
in each case. Such report shall be made to the State Tax Com­
missioner on or before the first day of July of each year and 
shall be- for the call'ndar year next preceding the year in which 
the report is made. 



See. 3. All reports hrreill requirC'<l from c11rpol'ati(111s . .i<ii111-
stoi.:k companies or assoC'iations shall be in such fol'ln as the Tax 
('ommi.ssioner iu his discretion maY prescribe: and he is hercl1.'· 
mn hor1zed and directed to prov iclc ~II nrcessa r.'· forms and hlan ks 
f?r th~ S<tn1c: in which he rnny require the ag-g'l'C'gation or st•para­
~iou of an~· item hereinbcforc spccifiNl, to thr extent that in his 
.llltlgmeut mar bf' nec<'ssary for th<' pm·pn:-;<' of levying, assC'ssi11g 
a.nd colll'l'tiug an~· taxC's imposrd h,r a1w of the laws of this 
~late:· P.1·0Yidt>cl. that in all cas<·s ,~·hrrc. similar reports from 
l·o1·po1·atwns. joint-i::tock compa11iC's or associations arc required 
~··'· the l'niil'cl St<1tc•s g-o,·1·t·1111wnt. fo1· th<' purpose of thr f'ederal 
lllt'onw <JI' other tftx1•s. the 1·pports ht'rein rcq11il'ccl slrnll be. as 
n_e<~l'ly as practicabl<'. in the smnf' form as those required by the 
l 111ted ~tates !!O\'Pl'1t1Pr11t · (H'ovided that anv l'Ompany corpora-. ~~ , , . ·' .. ' 
llf•n or a:':soc~iatinn havino· a fiscal vea.r other than the calendar 
·'~ear. ma,,·. with tlh' l'.011s:·11t <lnd ~;pp1·oyal of the Tax Commis­
Ho11c~, J1Jal\l' reports on thr basis of sneh fiscal year; provided. 
that. m a11~· casl' i11 which au.'· of the information in this Act 
r1.•qu1red to lw fornislu•d to the 'l'ax Commissione1· such informa­
Tinn ha~ b1·t>11 1·1•p(l)'INl to and can be obtained from any other 
dc•part n1t'nt of t h11 :-it a tc the Tax Commissioner may allow any 
~lll'h infol'llrnt ion to u<' omitted from auy return herein r<'quired: 
a11d ~v~w1·0 an.'· corporation, company or association subject to the 
1wo'·.1s1011~ of this Act has, previous to July first of any. year 
fnrm~ht-d to the Tax Commissioner anv information herem re­
qui:cu. the> Commissioner shall not rrq~1ire such information to 
be melndNl in the repo1 t herein required. 

Sec .. 4. All administratfr<', special an<l general provisions 
?f la":: mclucling the general tax laws of the State, and not 
meons1stent with the provisions of this Act, are hereb~· extended 
and made applicable to all of the provisions herein contained. 

. Sec. 5. An~' corporation, joint-stock company or associa­
tion which shall neglect or refuse to comply with any of the 
provisions of this Act, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor 
and slrnJJ h<' subject to a fine of not less than $50 nor more than 
$2,000, and every month of continuance of such neglect or re­
fusal after an.v report has become due shall constitute a ~ew of­
fense. The duty of making such reports- is bereb~· imposed per­
sonally upon the president, vice-president, general manager or 
fJther chief representative of such company within the State, 
and any such person refusing or neglecting to comply with any 
of the provisions of this Act shall be su'bjeet for each offense 
to a fine of not less than $50 nor more than $100, or b~· imprison­
ment in the county jail for not less than 30 da~·s nor more. than 
90 days, or to both snch fine and imprisonment. at the discretion of 
the Court.; provided that when such neglect is due to unavoidable ' .. 
causes or in other meritorious cases. the Tax Conumss1oner may 
extend the time for making any ret\n·n herein required. 
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~ec. 6. Any co1:poration, joint-stock company or ar,s~ci~tion 
makmg any false or fraudulent report to the 'fax Comn11~s1oner 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be p11111shahle 
by a fine of not less than $1,000 nor more than $5,000, an~ _an~·. 
perso~ made responsible for .such reports under the prov1s10us 
of this Act who shall knowingly make such false or fraudulent 
rep?rt shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be 
subJect to a fine of not less than $500 nor more than $1 .. 000 or to 
imprisonmei;it in the county jail for not less than one month or 
more than one year, or to both such fine and imprisonment, at 
the discretion of the Court. 

Sec. 7. The State Tax Commissioner is hereby empowered a_nd 
directed, either in person or by his authorized agent. to examme 
the books or other records of any corporation, joint-stock com· 
pany or association subject to the provisions of this Aet, an'l. to 
summon witnesses, take testimony and require the produc~10n 
of books and records, in any case where he has reason to bche\"C 
that incomplete, inadequate or false r eports haYe been m~dt> .. 

Sec. 8. Jurisdiction is hereby conferred npon the D1stnct 
Courts of the State for the district within which an~· 1wr;;;on sum­
moned under this Act to testify or to prod nee book~ or. nl her 
records shall reside, to compel snch attenclanre, pl'•>cln~tion of 
books or records, and testimony, by appropriate p!'o<:e~:;. 

Approved March 6, 1919. 

TAX SUPERVISOR 

CHAPTER 219. 
(H. B. No. !ll-Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.) 

TAX. SUPERVISION. 
An Act. Creating the Office of Tax Supervisor, Providing Cor the AP· 

pointment of Tax Supervisors, Fixing Their Salaries and Term of 
Office, and Defining Their Powers and Duties. 

Be it Enacted by the f,efri.~laUve A.~sc111bl.y of the Sta.le of North Dakota: 

Sec·. 1. On the 11ominatio11 Jn· the State 'l'ax Commissioner, 
the Board of County Commission~rs in an~~ connt~' mar appoint 
a tax supenisor for such counh· who shall s<>ne for fonr years, 
or until his succ<'ssor is appoi11tt'.<.l and qualilicd. 'l'he first such 
appointmc>11t shall he made within thirty days after thi;; Act goes 
into effect, and each suhsequeut appointment on or before the 
30th day next preceding the expi1·ation of an~' term. said ap­
pointment to become etrcc·tiYe at the end of said term, ancl tee 
a~oard of County Commissioners shall fill any vacancy fot· an 
uu~xpired term in like m<111ncr as provided for regnlnt.ing ap~ 
pomtmeuts. 
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